

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC11-615**

---

**DANIEL OWEN CONAHAN, JR.**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III  
Litigation Director  
Florida Bar #0066850**

**CRAIG J. TROCINO  
Assistant CCRC-South  
Florida Bar #996270**

**Capital Collateral Regional  
Counsel – South  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Tel (954) 713-1284  
Fax (954) 713- 1299**

**COUNSEL FOR MR. CONAHAN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	viii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT I	

**MR. CONAHAN WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHT, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY THE ACTIONS OF THE TRIAL COURT AND THE STATE. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE A DEFENSE OR CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE. AS A RESULT, THE DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE.**

A. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO DEMAND A <i>RICHARDSON</i> HEARING WHEN IT BECAME CLEAR THAT THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE MRS. MONTGOMERY'S COMPLETE STATEMENT .....	17
---	----

B. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO SECURE A FORENSIC AUDIO EXPERT.....30

C. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO AND CHALLENGE THE STATE’S WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE .....31

D. TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS DURING JURY SELECTION .....39

**II. MR. CONAHAN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE MATERIAL TESTIMONY FROM THE VICTIM’S MOTHER WHICH VIOLATED MR. CONAHAN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FIFTH SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....41**

**III. MR. CONAHAN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE EVIDENCE.....65**

**IV. MR. CONAHAN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE**

**WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE EVIDENCE.....70**

**V. MR. CONAHAN'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH SIXTH EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE STATE'S PERSISTENT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT .....91**

**CONCLUSION.....99**

**CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....100**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	94
<i>Audano v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	95
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1991) .....	38
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	67, 98
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 649 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1994) .....	23
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1985).....	67
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) .....	88
<i>Casica v. State</i> , 24 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	23
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....	2
<i>Denmark v. State</i> , 646 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	95
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2000) .....	18, 21
<i>Fike v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	32
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997) .....	32
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 601 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 2009) .....	32
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010)    61, 62	
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	18, 21, 27, 30

<i>Long v. State</i> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	35
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103, 55 S.Ct. 340, 79 L.Ed. 791 (1935).....	54, 60
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959).....	passim
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037, 1045 (Fla. 2000) .....	14
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	95
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213, 63 S.Ct. 177, 87 L.Ed. 214 (1942).....	54, 60
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	28
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	38
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 920 (Fla.1994).....	90
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla.1971) .....	18, 19
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	32
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1138 (Fla.2006).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120, 137 (Fla. 2003) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 696 (1984) .....	18
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct 3259 (2010).....	88
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991) .....	32, 38
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	30
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	63
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	69

<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164, 1169 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	29, 60
<i>U.S. v. MacDonald</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1497 (1982) .....	92
<i>Waggy v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	38
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	87
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) .....	88
FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
3.220(j) .....	29
